Ohio Attorney General’s Office
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Investigative Report
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2021-1772
Officer Involved Critical Incident - 300 Wood Street Apt. A8, Mansfield, Bc\
OH

Investigative Activity: Taser Download Results

Activity Date: August 24, 2021

Authoring Agent: Special Agent Cory Momchilov #64

On August 24, 2021, Special Agent Cory Momchilov received the Taser Download Results from
Lieutenant Rob Skropits of the Mansfield Police Department.

Based on the download information, the Taser registered a trigger pull four times at the
following times:

e 17:39:08:447-Duration 1.08s (Bay 1)
e 17:39:11:212-Duration 0.78s (Bay 2)
e 17:39:12.33-Duration .72s

e 17:39:13:097-Duration 4.95s

Title Date/Time Description Graph
Armed Event Jul 29, 2021 17:39:08  Duration: 10m 47.53s [Re
1 Firmware Version 17:39:08.094 172
2 Safety OFF 17-39:08.120 CEW Armed
. . TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 1
3 Cartridge 17:39:08.255 Sorial Numbe[i
. e TASER 7 Live idoe in Bay 2
4 Carlridge 17-30:08.288 o Nummtw
5 Batery 17-30:08.447 Serial Number [N

Charge: 90%
6  Trigger 17:39:09.849 Trigger Pull Detected

serial Number- NN
7 Cartridge AFID 17:39:09.860 Handle Serial Mumber:
Deployment Date/Time: Jul 29, 2021 17:39:09

8 Bay 1 Deployed 17:39:09.891

Duration: 1.08s See Attached Pulse Graphs

9  Discharge 17:39:10.129 Electrical Discharge {Discharge 1)

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document
nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any
rule of procedure.
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10  Trigger 17:39:11.212 Trigger Pull Detected
Serial Number] E
11 Carfridge AFID 17:39:11.223 Handle Serial Mumber:
Deployment Date/Time: Jul 28, 2021 17:39:11
12 Bay 2 Deployed 17:39:11.256
) S Duration: 0.78s See Attached Pulse Graphs
13 Discharge 17:39:11.534 Electrical Discharge (Discharge 2)
14 Trigger 17:39:12.333 Trigger Pull Detected
" —_— N See Attached Pulse Graphs
15  Discharge 17:39:12.362 Duration: 0.72s (Discharge 3)
16  Trigger 17:39:13.097 Trigger Pull Detected
- g - See Attached Pulse Graphs
17  Discharge 17:39:13.126 Duration: 4.95s (Discharge 4)
18 Audible Alert 17:39:16.135 Shutdown
19 CEW Inactive for Five Minutes 17:44:18.140 Power Save Mode Entered
20 CEW Inactive for Five Minutes 17:49:18.149 Power Save Mode Entered
21 Weapon Timed Off 174955617 Powered Off

The following items are attached to this Investigative Report:

e Taser 7 Download Log
e Taser 7 Pulse Graph

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document
nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any
rule of procedure.
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Report generated by:
A >< I\I User Lumadue, Paul (227)
A Username plumadue

Department Mansfield Police Dept. - OH
Local Timezone America/New_York
Generated on Aug 24, 2021 2:31 PM
START DATE Jul 2, 2021 DEVICE MODEL TASER 7
START TIME 13:27:03 DEVICE SERIAL
EVIDENCE DURATION 652h 22m CEW I
TRIGGER PULLS 4 BATTERY ]
CARTRIDGES DEPLOYED 2 BATTERY ]
CARTRIDGE ]
CARTRIDGE ]
CURRENT STATUS
FIRMWARE 1.7.2
WARRANTY EXPIRATION Jan 30, 2026
Title Date/Time Description Graph
Armed Event Jul 29, 2021 17:39:08 Duration: 10m 47.53s
1 Firmware Version 17:39:08.094 1.7.2
2  Safety OFF 17:39:08.120 CEW Armed
3 Cartridge 17:39:08.255 'SFASER 7 Live .12 Cartridge in Bay 1
erial Number:
. oA, TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 2
4 Cartridge 17:39:08.288 Serial Number:
.20- Serial Number:
5 Battery 17:39:08.447 Charge: 90% -
6  Trigger 17:39:09.849 Trigger Pull Detected

Serial Number: NI
7  Cartridge AFID 17:39:09.860 Handle Serial Number:
Deployment Date/Time: Jul 29, 2021 17:39:09

8  Bay 1 Deployed 17:39:09.891

) o0, Duration: 1.08s See Attached Pulse Graphs
9 Discharge 17:39:10.129 Electrical Discharge (Discharge 1)
10 Trigger 17:39:11.212 Trigger Pull Detected

Serial Number: NI
11 Cartridge AFID 17:39:11.223 Handle Serial Number:

Deployment Date/Time: Jul 29, 2021 17:39:11

12 Bay 2 Deployed 17:39:11.256
. -, Duration: 0.78s See Attached Pulse Graphs
13 Discharge 17:39:11.534 Electrical Discharge (Discharge 2)
14  Trigger 17:39:12.333 Trigger Pull Detected
15 Discharge 17:39:12.362 Duration: 0.72s See Attached Pulse Graphs

(Discharge 3)
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Title Date/Time Description Graph
16  Trigger 17:39:13.097 Trigger Pull Detected
17  Discharge 17:39:13.126 Duration: 4.95s f&icﬁﬁfgﬁ‘? Pulse Graphs
18 Audible Alert 17:39:16.135 Shutdown
19 CEW Inactive for Five Minutes 17:44:18.140 Power Save Mode Entered
20 CEW Inactive for Five Minutes 17:49:18.149 Power Save Mode Entered
21 Weapon Timed Off 17:49:55.617 Powered Off

Maintenance Event

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Firmware Version

Function Check

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Arc

Function Check

Armed Event

1

Page 2

Firmware Version

Battery Inserted

Arc

Function Check

Arc

Safety OFF

Jul 26, 2021 20:12:44

20:12:44.094

20:12:44.120

20:12:48.815

20:12:48.867

20:12:52.920

20:12:52.932

20:12:56.126

20:12:56.480

20:12:56.571

20:13:00.291

20:13:00.309

20:13:01.001

20:13:01.011

20:13:04.280

20:13:04.286

20:13:16.824

Jul 17, 2021 09:51:50

09:51:50.094

09:51:50.120

09:51:51.920

09:51:51.932

09:51:51.944

09:51:54.968

Duration: 32.73s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode
Left Button Press
Right Button Press
Left Button Press
Right Button Press
Right Button Press
Left Button Press
Left Button Press
Left Button Press
Right Button Press
Right Button Press
Left Button Press
Left Button Press
Right Button Press
Function Test Mode Exit
Duration: 11.88s
1.7.2
SEENILE |
Left Button Press
Function Test Mode
Right Button Press

CEW Armed



Title Date/Time Description Graph
. . TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 1
7  Cartridge 09:51:55.102 Serial Number:
8 Cartridge 09:51:55.136 TASER 7 Live .12 Cartridge in Bay 2
Serial Number:
. Serial Number:
9  Battery 09:51:55.202 Charge: 94% -
10 Arc 09:51:56.179 Right Button Press
11 Discharge 09:51:56.191 Duration: 4.96s (Sgizcﬁg?gges(; Pulse Graphs
12 Audible Alert 09:51:59.255 Shutdown
CEW Disarmed
13  Safety ON 09:52:01.935 Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready
14  Function Check 09:52:01.979 Function Test Mode Exit

Armed Event

1

10

11

Firmware Version

Function Check

Safety OFF

Cartridge

Cartridge

Battery

Arc

Discharge

Audible Alert

Safety ON

Function Check

Maintenance Event

1

2

3

Firmware Version

Function Check

Function Check

Armed Event

1

Page 3

Firmware Version

Jul 14, 2021 15:40:38

15:40:38.088

15:40:38.114

15:40:44.147

15:40:44.283

15:40:44.323

15:40:44.389

15:40:50.963

15:40:50.975

15:40:54.095

15:40:57.519

15:40:57.563

Jul 11, 2021 16:04:05

16:04:05.088

16:04:05.114

16:04:15.332

Jul 10, 2021 14:06:21

14:06:21.088

Duration: 19.48s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode
CEW Armed

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 1
Serial Number:

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 2
Serial Number:

Serial Number:
Charge: 69% -
Right Button Press

See Attached Pulse Graphs
(Discharge 6)

Duration: 4.96s
Shutdown

CEW Disarmed
Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready

Function Test Mode Exit
Duration: 10.24s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode
Function Test Mode Exit
Duration: 51.43s

1.7.2



Title Date/Time Description Graph
2 Function Check 14:06:21.114 Function Test Mode
3  Safety OFF 14:06:22.931 CEW Armed
4 cartridge 14:06:23.067 TASER 7 Live .12 Cartridge in Bay 1
Serial Number:
5 Cartridge 14:06:23.107 TASER 7 Live .12 Cartridge in Bay 2
Serial Number:
. Serial Number:
6 Battery 14:06:23.174 Charge: 72% -
7 Arc 14:06:24.440 Right Button Press
. . . See Attached Pulse Graphs
8 Discharge 14:06:24.452 Duration: 5.07s (Discharge 7)
9  Audible Alert 14:06:27.451 Shutdown
CEW Disarmed
10 Safety ON 14:07:12.477 Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready
11  Function Check 14:07:12.521 Function Test Mode Exit

Armed Event

1

10

11

12

Firmware Version

Function Check

Arc

Safety OFF

Cartridge

Cartridge

Battery

Arc

Discharge

Audible Alert

Safety ON

Function Check

Armed Event

1

2

Page 4

Firmware Version

Function Check

Jul 9, 2021 14:28:14

14:28:14.088

14:28:14.114

14:28:16.120

14:28:17.906

14:28:18.042

14:28:18.082

14:28:18.241

14:28:18.845

14:28:18.857

14:28:21.856

14:28:25.079

14:28:25.124

Jul 7, 2021 16:12:18

16:12:18.088

16:12:18.114

Duration: 11.04s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode
Right Button Press
CEW Armed

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 1
Serial Number:

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 2
Serial Number:

Serial Number:
Charge: 73% -
Right Button Press

See Attached Pulse Graphs
(Discharge 8)

Duration: 4.97s
Shutdown

CEW Disarmed
Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready

Function Test Mode Exit
Duration: 10.44s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode



Title Date/Time Description Graph
3  Safety OFF 16:12:19.344 CEW Armed
4 cartridge 16:12:19.480 TASER 7 Live .12 Cartridge in Bay 1
Serial Number:
. 1o, TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 2
5  Cartridge 16:12:19.520 Serial Number:
19 Serial Number:
6 Battery 16:12:19.586 Charge: 75% -
7 Arc 16:12:20.449 Right Button Press
8  Discharge 16:12:20.461 Duration: 5.07s See Attached Pulse Graphs
(Discharge 9)
9  Audible Alert 16:12:23.502 Shutdown
CEW Disarmed
10 Safety ON 16:12:28.487 Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready
11  Function Check 16:12:28.531 Function Test Mode Exit

Armed Event

1

10

11

Page 5

Firmware Version

Function Check

Safety OFF

Cartridge

Cartridge

Battery

Arc

Discharge

Audible Alert

Safety ON

Function Check

Jul 2, 2021 13:27:03

13:27:03.088

13:27:03.114

13:27:04.119

13:27:04.255

13:27:04.295

13:27:04.362

13:27:05.981

13:27:05.993

13:27:08.992

13:27:12.847

13:27:12.891

Duration: 9.80s
1.7.2

Function Test Mode
CEW Armed

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 1
Serial Number:

TASER 7 Live 12 Cartridge in Bay 2
Serial Number:

Serial Number:
Charge: 77% -
Right Button Press

See Attached Pulse Graphs
(Discharge 10)

Duration: 4.96s
Shutdown

CEW Disarmed
Bay 1 Cartridge Status: Ready
Bay 2 Cartridge Status: Ready

Function Test Mode Exit



Bay 1 Bay 2

Start Date Discharge 1
Path 1 07/29/2021
@ @ Start Time
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Arc Voltage [V]

Pulse Rate [pps]

Discharge 1

Bay 1 Bay 2 Start Date
Path 1 07/29/2021
@ @ Start Time
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Start Date Path 1 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
17:39:10
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1.08s
TASER 7
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Bay 1 Bay 2 Start Date Discharge 2
Path 1 07/29/2021
Start Time
Path 2 17:39:11
Duration
0.78s
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Path 1 (0-5s)
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07/29/2021

Start Time
17:39:11

Duration

0.78s
TASER 7

Assignee

Boggs, Mark (294)

140
120
100

801

Charge [uC]

60

404

20

Discharge 2

Stim

Arc
3500+
3000

2500

2000

Voltage[V]

1500

1000

5004

Time [Seconds]

Page 3

Time [Seconds]



Start Date Path 2 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
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Start Date Path 3 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
17:39:11

Duration

0.78s
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Path 4 (0-5s)
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Byl B2 Start Date Discharge 3
Path 1 07/29/2021
Start Time
17:39:12
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Duration
0.72s
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Start Date Path 1 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
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Start Date Path 2 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
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Start Date Path 3 (0-58)
07/29/2021
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Start Date Path 4 (0-58)
07/29/2021

Start Time
17:39:12

Duration

0.72s
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Start Date Discharge 4
Path 1 07/29/2021
Start Time
17:39:13
Path 2
Duration
4.95s
m Path 3 TASER 7
Assignee
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Arc Voltage [V]

Pulse Rate [pps]

REAR VIEW
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Start Date Path 1 (0-58)
07/29/2021
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17:39:13

Duration
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Start Date Path 2 (0-58)
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Start Time
17:39:13
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Start Date Path 3 (0-58)
07/29/2021
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Start Date Path 4 (0-58)
07/29/2021
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17:39:13

Duration
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Bay 1 Bay 2
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Arc Voltage [V]

Pulse Rate [pps]

REAR VIEW
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Start Date Path 1 (0-5s) Discharge 5
07/17/2021
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Start Date Path 2 (0-5s) Discharge 5
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